
  

 

Return Bid To:   
CITY OF GUNTERSVILLE                                  
341 GUNTER AVENUE  
GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA 35976 
(256) 571-7560 
 
   

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS FOR Two (2) 2026 Chevrolet Silverado 2500 2WD Double Cab 

Work Tucks *With and Without Flat Bed – OR EQUIVALENT/BETTER 
 

In accordance with the Laws of Alabama, notice is hereby given that the City of Guntersville, Guntersville, 
Alabama will receive competitive bids on the above item (s) for the Guntersville Recycling Department, City of 
Guntersville, and/or any agencies thereof.  Vehicles must be available for delivery within 30 days upon award 
of bid. 
 
The City of Guntersville reserves the right to accept and/or reject any and all bids. 
 
Signed: 

Betty Jones 
City Clerk 
City of Guntersville 
 
 
VENDOR’S RESPONSE: 
 
VENDOR’S NAME ____________________________________________________________________________                       
 
VENDOR’S ADDRESS _________________________________________________________________________                      
  
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NO.   ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FAX NO. _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
EMAIL ADDRESS _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
___________________________________                     __________________________________ 
Authorized Representative                                               Typed or Printed Name 
 
 
 
 
 

 
***IF SHEET ISN'T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!*** 

 
 
 
 

BID OPENING DATE & TIME: 
MARCH 5th 2026 @ 2:00PM 
NO BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED PAST THIS DATE AND TIME 
LOCATION:    
CONFERENCE ROOM 
2ND FLOOR – CITY HALL 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING  
GUNTERSVILLE, ALABAMA 



  

 

 
SPECIFICATIONS for Two (2) 2026 Chevrolet Silverado 2500 2WD Double Cab Work Tuck 

*With and Without Flat Bed – OR EQUIVALENT/BETTER 
• Summit White 
• Capped Fuel Fill (Included and only available with Duramax 6.6L Turbo-Diesel V8 engine or pickup bed delete.)  
• Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group includes standard equipment  
• Rear Camera Kit includes camera, fixed position bracket & 19 ft cable with attachment clips. Rear camera radio 

calibration provided from the factory. See Upfitter Integration Bulletin for installation instructions at 
www.gmupfitter.com (Requires pickup bed delete.)  

• Bumper, rear, delete (Included and only available with pickup bed delete.)  
• Glass, deep-tinted (Included with WT Convenience Package.)  
• Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench with covered armrest storage and under-seat storage (lockable) (STD)  
• Defogger, rear-window electric (Included with WT Convenience Package.) 
• Mirrors, outside heated power-adjustable, manual folding (Passenger mirror includes flat glass, not convex) smaller 

non-trailer mirror, 11.2" (284.73mm) x 7.15" (181.69mm) (Requires WT Convenience Package or WT Fleet 
Convenience Package.)  

• Emissions, Federal requirements  
• Rear axle, 3.73 ratio (Requires 6.6L V8 gas engine. Not available with Duramax 6.6L Turbo-Diesel V8 engine.)  
• Jet Black, Vinyl seat trim  
• Audio system, Chevrolet Infotainment 3 system 7" diagonal HD color touchscreen, AM/FM stereo, Bluetooth audio 

streaming for 2 active devices, voice command pass-through to phone, Wireless Apple CarPlay and Wireless Android 
Auto compatibility (STD)  

• GVWR, 10,200 lbs. (4627 kg) (STD) (Included and only available with CC20953 model and 6.6L V8 gas engine with 
17" wheels.)  

• Engine, 6.6L V8 with Direct Injection and Variable Valve Timing, gasoline, (401 hp [299 kW] @ 5200 rpm, 464 lb-ft 
of torque [629 N-m)@ 4000 rpm) (STD)  

• Transmission, 10-Speed automatic (STD) (Standard with 6.6L V8 gas engine.)  
• WT Convenience Package includes EZ Lift power lock and release tailgate, tinted windows, rear-window defogger, 

power trailer mirrors with heated upper glass and manual extending/folding (Required on Regular Cab models with 
Duramax 6.6L Turbo-Diesel V8 engine. trailer mirrors may be upgraded to trailer mirrors or mirrors. Regular Cab 
models require trailer mirrors or mirrors.)  

• Wheels, 17" (43.2 cm) machined aluminum  
• Tires, L T265/70R17E all-terrain, blackwall (Included with Z71 Off-Road Package.)  
• Back-up alarm calibration.  This calibration will allow installation of an aftermarket back-up alarm by disabling rear 

perimeter lighting (Included with pickup bed delete. Not available with back-up alarm or trailer wire provisions.)  
• Pickup bed, delete includes capped fuel fill, (SFW) Back-up alarm calibration, rear bumper delete,) spare tire delete 

and spare tire carrier delete. (Requires long bed model and 17" wheels.) *CREDIT*  
• Tire, spare L T265/70R17E all-terrain, blackwall (Included and only available with LT265/70R17E all-terrain, 

blackwall tires with (E63) Durabed, pickup bed. Available to order when pickup bed delete and LT265/70R17E all-
terrain, blackwall tires are ordered.) 

 
SPECIFICATIONS for Truck Bed 
• C2500 DC FBD SINGLE TANK GAS 55CA CC20953  
BEDS  
• TRUCK BED - PJ, GB 8'6" L / 97' W / 56' CAB TO AXLE/ 42' FRAME RAIL WIDTH - NON SKIRTED  
• BADGE - CHROMAX HELD  
• UTILITY GRAPHICS  
HARNESS/ ADAPTERS - INCLUDED IN BED PRICE  
• ADAPTER - TB ADAPTER GM BED DELETE  
• INSTALLATION KIT - TRUCK BED UNIVERSAL - FLAT BED  

 
 
 
 



  

 

BID SHEET 
 

2026 Chevrolet Silverado 2500 4WD Double Cab Work Tuck  
*With and Without Flat Bed – OR EQUIVALENT/BETTER 

 
Without Flat Bed $_________________________________ x 2 = $_________________________________ 
 
Flat Bed $__________________________ x 2 = $_________________________________ 
 
Total With Flat Bed $__________________________ x 2 = $_________________________________ 
 
DELIVERY: F.O.B. to Guntersville Recycling Center  
 
Cost of Delivery to the Guntersville Recycling Center $___________________  
 
Cost for Pickup/Delivery for any Repairs or Service: $__________________________________________________  
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
SERVICE CONTRACT OPTIONS: 
Factory Warranty 
• Warranty Note: <« Preliminary 2026 Warranty>»  
• Basic Years: 3  
• Basic Miles/km: 36,000  
• Drivetrain Years: 5  
• Drivetrain Miles/km: 60,000  
• Drivetrain Note: Silverado TurboMax<sup> TM</sup> engines, 3.0L & 6.0L Dura max® Turbo-Diesel engines, and 

certain commercial, government, and qualified fleet vehicles: 5 years/100,000 miles  
• Corrosion Years (Rust-Through): 6  
• Corrosion Years: 3  
• Corrosion Miles/km (Rust-Through): 100,000  
• Corrosion Miles/km: 36,000  
• Roadside Assistance Years: 5  
• Roadside Assistance Miles/km: 60,000  
• Roadside Assistance Note: Silverado TurboMax<sup>TM</sup> engines, 3.0L & 6.0L Duramax® Turbo-Diesel 

engines, and certain commercial, government, and qualified fleet vehicles: 5 years/100,000 miles  
• Maintenance Note: First Visit: 12 Months/12,000 Miles 

 
*THE CITY OF GUNTERSVILLE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT AND/OR REJECT ANY AND/OR ALL BIDS. 
 
Please direct any questions to Garage Supervisor Jackie Kirkland at 256-302-4015 
 
VENDOR’S RESPONSE: 
 
I hereby agree to furnish the above-named items on or by the dates requested and hereby certify that all 
specifications set above be met. 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 

*IF SHEET ISN'T SIGNED, BID IS VOID!!*** 



  

 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 

1. The successful bidder shall begin furnishing materials within 30 days delivery time. The City of Guntersville    
reserves the right to negotiate with another bidder for the bid item if not supplied within the 30 days. 

2. Vendor’s bid price shall include the furnishing of all operator manuals, etc. 
3. It shall be the bidder’s responsibility to possess all Proper City, County, State, and Federal license and shall 

familiarize himself with and shall comply with all Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations. 
4. The City of Guntersville reserves the right to award this contract as a whole or in part, whichever is in the best interest 

of the City of Guntersville.  
5. This bid shall be good for 12 months from delivery date of equipment. 
6. Bids may be submitted either by mail or in person; however, the City of Guntersville will not be responsible for the 

security of mailed bids.   (Also, if mailing bid, please be advised that we do not receive mail before 10:00 A.M. daily, 
therefore mail early to ensure prompt arrival). 

7. By signing and submitting of this bid, the vendor certifies that he/she is an equal opportunity employer. 
8. Bidders are required to use this “Invitation for Bids.”  Failure to do so will be cause for rejection of bid. 
9. Bidders shall bid all items, sign, and return all sheets in the “Invitation for Bids”.  Failure to do so will because for 

rejection of bid.   
10. Each individual bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope with the word “BID” and name of item marked   on 

outside of envelope. 
11.  Please be advised that in the event a bid is received from a person, firm, or corporation deemed to be a responsible 

bidder, having a place of business within the City of Guntersville and the bid is no more than three percent (5%) 
greater than the bid of the lowest responsible bidder, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Guntersville may 
award the contract to the resident responsible bidder. 

12. You are invited to bid on the above specifications. Any substitutes offered, other than the items specified, must 
include information showing that the substitute is of equal or better quality and equal or better suited for the purported 
use than the item specified. The right to reject any items or materials not of quality or under any provisions of this act 
is reserved 

 
BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
By signing and submitting the above bid, your company acknowledges that the quoted prices cannot be changed 
during the period of time stated, no can any type of surcharge or escalation charge be assessed without agreement 
from City Officials.  Your company also understands the information set out in the Special Instructions to the 
Bidders and understands that not following the instructions could lead to bid disqualification.   
 
By signing this contract, ________________________________________________ represents and agrees that it is 
not currently engaged in, nor will it engage in, any boycott of a person or entity based on doing business with a 
jurisdiction with which the State of Alabama can enjoy open trade.   
 
Bidder’s Response: 
I hereby understand the information set out in the Special Instructions to the Bidders and understand that not 
following the instructions could lead to bid disqualification. 
 
  __________________________________ 
 Authorized Representative 


